3		
1		IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF ADAMS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
2		Administrative Order
3		No. 6 of 2023
4	In Re:	Work Release Building
5		ORDER OF COURT
6		AND NOW, this 2 <sup>nd</sup> day of May, 2023, in reference to the Work Release Building at the Adams
7	County	Adult Correctional Complex, it is Ordered:
8	1.	Administrative Order 33 of 2007, which transferred supervision of the Work Release Building
9		to what was previously known as the Adams County Adult Probation and Parole Department, is
10		vacated, effective May 3, 2023. All supervision responsibilities of this location are returned to
11		the Adams County Prison Board as of the effective date.
12	2.	Administrative Order 51 of 2010, which established a laundry fee and drug testing fee for those
13		housed at the Re-Entry Facility, is vacated effective May 3, 2023. Fees assessed in individual
14		cases prior to the effective date of this Order shall continue to be assessed and collected in
15		those individual cases.
16	3.	By August 31, 2023, Court Administration shall work cooperatively with County Officials to
17		complete transferring funds held by the Court pursuant to Administrative Order 10 of 2022 and
18		specifically for the account known as the "Court Commissary Fund Account", to the County
19		and to a location as determined by the County Commissioners. The Court Administrator shall
20		notify this Court of completion of said transfer, at which time, the Court shall then address
21		Administrative Order 10 of 2022 in this regard.
22		BY THE COURT,
23		
24		MICHAEL A. GEORGE
25		President Judge
		1
		1 L

df	
Board of Judges/Executive Assistants to the Board of Judges	
Magisterial District Judges	
Adams County Commissioners/County Administrator	
Court Administration	
Department of Operational Services	
Clerk of Courts Office	
Office of the District Attorney	
Office of the Public Defender	
Adams County Law Library	
Adams County Bar Association	
2	

-